CH2M HILL
2485 Natomas Park Drive
Suite 600
Sacramentd, CA 95833

CHZMHILL Tel 916.920.0300

Fax 916.920.8463

2 B |

T

January 15, 2008

2008
Mr. John Kessler

20
Project Manager _.-..ﬂi:g
California Energy Commission
1516 Ninth Street

Sacramento, CA 95814

Re: Humboldt Bay Repowering Project (06-AFC-7)
Amendment to Facility License

Dear Mr. Kessler:

On behalf of the Pacific Gas and Electric Company, please find attached one original and 12
copies of the Amendment to Facility License (Amendment No. 23, License No. DPR-7).

If you have any questions about this matter, please contact me at (916) 286-0278 or Susan
Strachan at (530) 220-7038.

Sincerely,

W wrr
Douglas M. Davy, Ph.D.
AFC Project Manager

Attachment

cC: G. Lamberg
S. Strachan




L ETT A

1. The Nuclear Regulatory Commission (the Commission). has found that:

A.

B.

c.

D.

E.

2. Accordingly, Facility License No. DPR-7 is hereby amended in {ts ent
: to read as follows: '

. UNITED STATES
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20585

PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY
DOCKET NO. 50-133 -
HUMBOLDY BAY POWER PLANT, UNIT NO. 3

AMENDMENT TO FACILITY LICENSE

Amendment No. 23
License No. DPR-7

The application for amendment filed by Pacific Gas and Electric

Company (the licensee), dated July 30, 1984 as revised by letter

dated February 28, 1985 through May 23, 1988, complies with the
standards and requirements of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as

amended {the Act), and the Commission's regulations as set forth 1in

10 CFR Chapter 13 ‘

The faci11ty will be maintained in conformity with the application,

the provisions of the Act, and the regulations of the Commission;

There is reasonable assurance: (i) that the activities authorized
by this amendment can be conducted without endangering the health

and safety of the public, and {(11) that such activities will be

conducted in compliance with the Commission's regulations set forth

in 10 CFR Chapter I;

The 4ssuance of this amendmént will not be inimical to thé commo
cs

defense and security or to the health and safety of the pubi{

n

;| and

The 1ssuance of this amendment is in accordance with 10 CFR Part 51

of the Commission's regulations and all applicable requirements
been satisfied. : o »

have

irety




f"'.’.'l-

AI

B.

2
-2

This license applies to the Humboldt Bay Power Plant Unft No. 3,
consisting of a boiling water ‘reactor (the facility) and assoctated
components and equipment, which is owned by Pacific Gas and :
Electric Company {the 1icensee) and located in Humboldt County,

California, and described in the 1{censee’s application dated

Subject to the conditions and requirements {ncorporated herein,
Commission hereby licenses Pacific Gas and Electric Company:

1. Pursuant to Section 104b of the Act and Title 10, CFR, Cha
Part 50, "Domestic Licensing of Production and Ut{iization
Facilities," to qossess but not operate the facility as a
.utilization facility at the designated located 4n Humboldt
County, California and to place and maintain the facility
SAFSTOR status as described in the licensee's Decommission
Plan dated July 30, 1984 as revised.

,/
2, Pursuant to the Act and Title 10, CFR, Chapter I, Part 70,
"Domest{c Licensing of Special Nuclear Material", to posse
and use

(a)} 2 grams of uranium-235 in minfature fonization chambe
(b) 10 grams of uranium-235 in fonization chambers; and

{c} 100 grams of plutonfum encapsulated plutonfum-beryl1{
neutron sources;

and to possess

(d) 1000 kilograms of contained uranfum-235 at any one ti

3. Pursuant to the Act and Title 10, CFR, Chapter I, Part 30,
"Rules of General Applicability to Domestic Licensing of

(a) 12,000 curies of Antimony-124 in the form of two Ant
cylinders (for use in Antimony-Beryllium neutron sou
and 3000 curies of Antimony-124 in the form of two
Antimony clyinders {for use in Antimony-Beryllium ne
sources) in storage awaiting transfer offsite;

(b} 30 curies of cobalt 60 in the form of two sealed sou
and

(c) 1 curie of various byproduct materials between atomi :
numbers 3 and 83 inclusive, and each of the radionuclides
Am-241 and Ra-226, in any form, but not to exceed 10
millicuries of any one isotope.

7/19/88
LIX



-3 -

4, Pursuant to the Act and Title 10, CFR, Chapter I, Parts 30 and
70, to possess, but not to separate, such byproduct and spectial
nuclear materials which were produced by operation of the
reactor.

C. This license shall be deemed to contain and 1s subject to the
conditions specified in Part 20, Section 30.34 of Part 30, Secti
40,41 of Part 40, Section 50.54 and 50.59 of Part 50, and Sectio
70.32 of Part 70, of the Commission's reguiations, and is subjec
to all applicable regulations and orders of the Commission now o
hereafter in effect, and 1s subject to the additional conditfons
specified or incorporated below. )

e 3K a4

1. .The licensee shall fully implement and maintain in effect a1}
: provisions of the physical security plan previously approve
by the Commissfon and all amendments and revisions made
pursuant to the authority of 10 CFR Part 50.90 and 10 CFR
Part 50.54(p). The plan, which contains Safeguards Informatjon
protected under 10 CFR Part 73,21, {is entitled: "Humboldt Bay
Power Plant, Unit No. 3, Physical Security Plan," with revisions
submitted through November 17, 1986. The Guard Training and
Qualification Plan and the Safeguards Contingency Plan are
incorporated into the Physical Security Plan as Chapters 6 and
9, respectively. .

(=N

2. Technical Specification

The Technical Specifications contained in Appendix A as
revised through Amendment No. 23, are hereby incorporated
the 1icense. The licensee shall maintain the facility in
accordance with the Technical Specifications."

=]

" D. This 11censé amendment is effective as of the date of issuance and
shall expire at midnight, November 9, 2015.

FOR THE NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

/‘\ 1
SO e
VAN .) U.’j J J 7
JRZ%Thg Director

Lester S. Rubenstein,

Standardization and Non-Power
Reactor Project Directorate

Division of Reactor Projects III, IV,
V and Special Projects

Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

Enclosure:
Appendix A ~ Technical
Specifications

Date of Issuance: July 19, 1988




Ko | LBI-3

%, . UNITED STATES
M o NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION Attachment 2.1
$ p ? WASHINGTON, D, C. 20655 Rev.|5-11/91
o v & ' Page 1 of 9

SAFETY EVALUATION REPORT SUPPLEMENT I
BY THE OFFICE OF NUCLEAR REACTOR REGULATION
SUPPORTING AMENDMENT NO. 23 TO FACILITY LICENSE NO. DPR-7
INCLUDING APPROVAL OF DECOMMISSIONING PLAN FOR
© HUMBOLDT BAY POWER PLANT
UNIT NO. 3
DOCKET NO. 50-133

1.0 INTRODUCTION

Humboldt Bay Power Plant Unit No. 3 (Humboldt Bay Unit 3) has been shut
down since July 2, 1976. In 1983, Pacific Gas and Electric Company (the
Ticensee) decided to decommission Humboldt Bay Unit 3 and subsequently
submitted a Proposed Decommissioning Plan, Proposed Technical Specifications
" (TS) and an Environmental Report (Schuyler, July 30, 1984). The 1fcensee
. proposed (1) to amend License No. DPR-7 to possess-but-not-operate status;
(2) to delete certain Ticense conditions related to seismic modifications
required before the NRC would authorize a return to power operation; (3)
to revise the TS to reflect the possess-but-not-operate status; {4) to
decormissioning Humboldt Bay Unit 3 1n accordance with the plan included
with the submittal; and (5) to extend License No. DPR-7 for 15 additional
years, to November 9, 2015, to .be consistent with the Decommissioning Plan.

In response, the NRC 1ssued License Amendment No. 19 on July 16, 1985 (KRC,
1985) revising License No. DPR-7 to possess-but-not-operate status (Item 1
above) and published a Notice of Opportunity for Prior Hearing in the
FEDERAL REGISTER on July 3, 1986 related to the remaining items in the
proposed amendment. Pursuant to that notice, members of the public
petitioned for leave to intervene and requested a hearing. Their

request was granted by Atomic Safety and Licensing Board No. 86-536-07

LA (the Board).

By letters dated April 29 and May 6, 1987, respectively the NRC {ssued a
Safety Evaluation Report (SER) and a Final Environmental Statement (FES)
with respect to the above proposed amendment. Coples of the SER and FES
were also provided to the Board on May 1 and May 8, 1987 respectively.

On February 9, 1988, the Board issued an order which dismissed all -
contentions and terminated the proceading following a settlement -of ail A
disputed issues- between the intervenors, the licensee and the NRC staff. s




2.0

LBI[-3

Attachment 2.1

-2- Rev, 5-11/91
: Page 2 of 9

The SER (NRC, Apr{il 28, 1987) evaluated the proposed deletion of certain
t{cense conditions related to seismic modifications, the proposed
revision to the TS, the proposed Decommissioning Plan, and the proposed
extension of the license for 15 addit{onal years. This evaluation
covers changes in the TS and changes the Quality Assurance and Emergency
Plan parts of the Decommissfoning Plan that have been proposed since the
{ssuance of the SER on April 29, 1987.

EVALUATION

Proposed additional changes to the TS, the Quality Assurance Plan and the
Emergency Plan are evaluated below.

2.1 Technical Specifications (TS)

The TS proposed by the licensee (Shiffer, March 13 and May 23, 1986
and March 20, 1987) are evaluated in the SER (April 29, 1987) and
were found acceptable by the staff (SER Page 5-1). Following
issuance of the SER the NRC re-evaluated the proposed TS with
respect to regfonal inspections and determined that certain changes
would improve surveillance, clarify TS requirements and reduce
misunderstanding during these inspections. A letter (NRC July 23,
1987) documented our request for additional information. The
1icensee provided their response to the request with changes to.
their proposed TS (Shiffer, November 16, 1987). The Ticensee also
made further editorial and clarification changes subsequent to their
November 16, 1987 submittal (Maneatis, March 16, 1988, and Shiffer
May 23, 1988). The TS revisions that have been proposed by the
licensee since issuance of the SER are evaluated below.

2.1.1 Site Boundaries

A map, Figure I1-1, was provided which specifies the location of the
fence 1ine used for offsite dose calculations. A second map,
Figure II-2, shows the location of the site restricted area as
defined {n 10 CFR Part 20.3(a)(14). These proposed changes specif{
cally identify the location of site boundaries for dose calculation
and for onsite radiation control and are acceptable.

2.1.2 Clarification of Requirements

Proposed changes involved clarification of: the basis for the
Offsite Dose Calculations Manual (Section I.B.4.); the description
of the principal activities on site (Section II1.C}; the water level
1imfts for the spent fuel pool and liner gap (Section 111.B.2);
water chemistry requirements by the use of the word *1{mits" rather
than “acceptable range" (Table II1I-2); reports on Fire Water
System {noperability that would be sent to the NRC Region V
Administrator rather than the Region V Director of Regulatory
Operations {Sectfon IV.B.3.b); the minimum specific gravity allowed
for the fire pump diesel starting batteries (Section IV.B.3.C(9));
the offsite dosimetry and water sampling locations (Section V.A.4);
the locations and radionuclides sampled onsite {Section V.A.6);




ENCLOSURE TO LICENSE AMENDMENT NO, 23
FACILITY LICENSE NO. DPR-7
DOCKET NO. 50-133

Replace all of the pages of the Appepdix A Technical Specifications with the
enclosed pages. .




2

DOCKET NO.. 50-133
" APPENDIX. A
LICENSE NO. DPR-7
TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
FOR
HUMBOLDT BAY POWER PLANT
wirs

B ST L aem g

1 o
'q iy

" Amendment No. 23
July 1988 _ -




section

CONTENTS

I. INTROOUCTION

A. Scope
8. Definitions

~ WO W —

[« X3

11. SITE

Administrative Controls

Design Features

Elevation

Offsite Dose Calculation Manual
Operable, Operability
Operating Limits

Operating Requirements

SAFSTOR

Spent Fuel

. Staggered Test Basis

A. Location

8. Plant Areas

C. Principal Activities
11. STRUCTURES

A. Design Features

1.
2.

Refueling Bullding
Spent Fuel Storage Pool

B. Operating Limits and Requirements

1.
2.
3.

Refueling Building
Spent Fuel Storage Poo!
Neutron Absorber Surveillance Program

IV. SERVICE SYSTEMS

A. Design Features

1.
2.
3.
4.

Refusling Building Ventilation System
Spent Fue) Storage Pool Service System
Fire Protection System

Electrical Systems

B. Operating Limits and Regquirements

OU‘&NN—-

19345/0054K

Refueling Building Ventilation System
Spent Fuel Storage Pool Service System
Fire Protection System

Fire Hose Stations

Penetration Fire Barriers

Electrical Systems

- i1 -

Rev

Gl 0t 0=t St B Gt Gl Gl Pt 04 04
| L D I O I I B |
bbHhwwwwNroNN

Iv-)
IV-1
Iv-1
Iv-2
Iv-3

1vV-3
Iv.3
Iv-4
1v-4
Iv-§
Iv-10
Iv-10

ision O




Section -

V1.

V11.

MONITORING SYSTEMS

A, Design Features

. Stack Gas Monitoring System

Process Water Monitor

Area Monitors and Portable Monitoring Equipment
Offsite Environmental Monitoring Station

Spent Fuel Storage Pool KWater Level Monitors
Onsite Environmental Monitoring Stations

perating Limits and Requirements

Stack Gas Monitoring System

Process Water Monitor

Area Monitors and Portable Monitoring Equipment
Offsite Environmental Monitoring Stations

Spent Fuel Storage Pool Water Level Monitors
Onsite Environmental Monitoring Stations

Sealed Source Leak Testing

HASTE DISPOSAL SYSTEMS

NNV SHBWN —O U &)~
. . - - - - - - » L] - Ll

A. Design Faituras
1. Liquid Radioactive Waste System
2. Solid Radioactive Haste System

B. Operating Limits and Requirements
1. Liquid Radioactive Waste System
2. Solid Radioactive Waste System
3. Gaseous Effluents

ADMINISTRATIVE CONTROLS
A. Responsibility
B. offsitg Organization

C. Plant Organization
1. Requirements for the Shift Operating Organization
2. Plant Staff Qualifications
3. Fire Protection Program
4, Training

D. Review and Audit
1. Plant Staff Review Committee
2. General Office Kuclear Plant Review
and Audit Committee

1934S/0054K - 1 -

Rev

Va1

V-1
Vel
V-1
V-2
V-3
V-3
V-3

V-4
V-4
V-5

V-7

VI-)
Vi-1
VI-3

VI-3
VI-3

VI-a

VI-5

VII-)
VII-1
Vi)
VII-1
VII-}
V1i-3
VII-?
VII-8

VII-9
VI1-9

VII-14

fsion O




E. Procedures
1. Detatled Procedures
2. Procedure Review
3. Procedure Changes

4. Emergencies Not Coversd by & Procedure

F. Site Emergency Plan
G. Surveillance Testing
H. Reporting Requirements

1. Annyal Report
2. Nonroutine Reports

3. Semiannual Effluent Release Report

4. Special Reports.

1. Record Retention
1. Five-Year Retention
2. SAFSTOR Duration

J. Radiation Protection Program

K. High Radiation Area

1. Less Than or Equal to 1000 mrem/hr

2. Greater Than 1000 mrem/hr

15345/0054K

- fv =

Re

Page

VI1-20
VI1-20
vil-21
Vil-21
VII-22

VIl-22
V11.22

VI1.23
Vil-23
VI1-23
Vil-24
V1l-24

V11-25
V11-25
VI1-26
VI1-27
V11-27

VIl.27
V11-29

vision O




11141

I11-2

1v-1

111
11-2

V-2
V-3
Vil-)
V11-2

19345/0054K

- TABLES

Rofuelin? Building Personnel, Egquipment Entry, and
Ventilation System Penetrations

Operating Limits for Spent Fuel Storage Pool Water
Chemistry and Activity During SAFSTOR

Fire Hose Stations

Operating Limits for Groundwater Activity During SAFSTOR
FIGURES

Unrestricted Area
Restricted Area _
Dosimeter Locations for Stations Near HBPP

Humboldt Onsite Stations (Dosimetry)

_Groundwater Monitoring Wells

Offsite Organization Chart
Plant Staff Organization Chart

- 111-4
I11-5

v-12
v-1

Page
11-2
11-3
V-12
V-13
v-14
V1I-30
V11-31

Reviision O




A. SCOPE

These Technical Specifications set forth the principa) DESIGN FEATURES
and OPERATING LIMITS AND REQUIREMENTS for Unit.3 (the Unit) at Pacific
Gas and Electric Company's (the Company's) Humboldt Bay Power Plant (the
Plant).

The Unit originally operated as a nuclear power plant with a
single-cycle, natural circulation, boiling water reactor and associated
turbine generator. As part of the decommissioning of the Unit, most
systems have been removed from sufvice. Systems stil) in operation arp
used for the storage of spent reactor fuel, the monitoring and
surveillance of the Unit during SAFSTOR and the processing of radicactive
wastes generated during SAFSTOP. Systems and components that have been

removed from service are not described in these Technical Specifications.

Section II of these Technical Specifications describes the site. _
Sections I11 through VI describe struﬁtures. systems, and components used
during SAFSTOR and specify the conditions under which they shall be
controlled and monitored. Each of Sections III through VI consists of:

o A description of significant DESIGN FEATURES. Hhere thermal,
hydraulic, and nuclear characteristics of varifous systems are given,
they are subject to normal manufacturing tolerances unless specific

tolerances are stated.

19345/700%4K I-1 Revision O




o A list of\tho OPERATING LIMITS AND REQUIREMENTS. HWhenever a
condition occurs that requires corrective action to ensure operation
or maintenance within these 1imits and requirements, such action

shall be taken 1n a timely manner.

Section VII of these Technical Specifications covers administrative and
procedufa! requirements, including the review of proposed changes in
DESIGN AND OPERATING LIMITS, REQUIREMENTS, and procedures. It aiso

requires procedures for normal and emergency conditions during SAFSTOR.
B. DEFINITIONS

1. ADMINISTRATIVE CONTROLS: The provisions relating to the

organization, management, procedures, record keeping, reviews and
audits, and reporting that are necessary to ensure maintenance of the
Plant in a safe condition during SAFSTOR.

2. DESIGN FEATURES: Those features of the Plant which, 4f altered or
modified, could have a significant effect on the ability of a systenm,

component, or structure to perform 1ts intended function.

3. ELEVATION: All elevations shall apply to a datum of mean lower| low

water (MLLW) level except where noted.

4. OFFSITE DOSE CALCULATION MANUAL: The offsite dose calculation manuail
(ODCM) follows the applicable portions of the Regulatory Guide

19345/0054K . I1-2 Revision O




1.109 and shal) contain the methodology and parameters used 1n the
calculation of offsite doses and concentrations due to radioactive
gaseous and 1iquid effluents and. in the calculation of gaseous and

1iquid effluent monitoring alarm setpoints.

5. OQPERABLE, OPERABILITY: A system, subsystem, train, component, or
device may be considered OPERABLE or have OPERABILITY when it {s

capable of performing its specified function(s).. Implicit in this
definition shall be the as;umption that all necessary attendant
instrumentation, controls, normal and emergency electric power
sources, cooling or seal water, lubrication, or other auxiliary
equipment that are required for the system, subsystem, train,
'component. or device to perform its function(s) are also capable of

performing their related support function(s).

6. OPERATING LIMITS: The lowest functional capability, performanc

levels, or safety limits of structures, systems, or components
required during SAFSTOR.

7. OPERATING REQUIREMENTS: Those requirements relating to operation,
w : -
test, calibration, surveillance, or inspection to ensure that

operating 1imits will be met.
B. SAESTOR: The period of time during which the Unit is maintained in 2

condition of monitored protective storage until: the final

decommissioning of the Unit.

1934S/0054K -3 Revisipn 0




9. SPENT FUEL: Nuclear fue) that has been removed from the reactor
S

vessel after having been used in critical power generation.

10, STAGGERED VEST BASIS: (a) A test schedule for n (where n s equal to

a number) systems, subsystems, trains, or other designated :ompJnents
obtained by dividing the specified test interval into n equal
subintervals, and (b) the testing of one system, subsystem, train, or

other designated component at the beginning of each subinterval,

19345/0054K 1-4 Revision O




19345/0054K 11 -1 Revision O

11. SIIE

LOCATION
The Unit {s located in Kumboldt County, California, approximately 4
southwest of the center of the city of Eureka, on a site owned and

controlled by the Company.

PLANT AREAS

The unrestricted area used in the offsite dose calculations for gaseous

and 1iquid effluent is shown in Figure II-1. Ingress and egress are
controlled by the Company. The restricted area, as defined in°
10 CFR 20.3¢a)(14), 1s shown in Figure 11-2,

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES

The principal activities of the Plant are those related to the generation

and transmission of electric power and the associated service

activities. Activities assoclated with the Unit consist of storage and

surveiilance of SPENT FUEL, monitoring and surveillance of the
decommissioned facility, and operations and maintenance to support the
above-mentioned activities in accordance with Regulatory Guide 1.86,
Section C.S.

miles



eous and Liquid Effluents

Fig.F-1 Unrestricted Area used for Offsite Dose Calculations for Gas



BEFORE THE ENERGY RESOURCES CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION OF THE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATION FOR THE
HumBoLDT BAY REPOWERING PROJECT
BY PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

Docket No. 06-AFC-7
PROOF OF SERVICE
(Revised 10/25/07)

INSTRUCTIONS: All parties shall 1) send an original signed document plus 12
copies OR 2) mail one original signed copy AND e-mail the document to the web
address below, AND 3) all parties shall also send a printed OR electronic copy of

the documents that shall include a proof of service declaration to each of the

individuals on the proof of service:

CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION
Attn: Docket No. 06-AFC-07

1516 Ninth Street, MS-4

Sacramento, CA 95814-5512
docket@energy.state.ca.us

APPLICANT

Jon Maring

PG&E

245 Market Street

San Francisco, CA 94105

Gregory Lamberg, Project Manager
Radback Energy

P.O. Box 1690

Danville, CA 94526
Greg.Lamberg@Radback.com

APPLICANT’S CONSULTANTS

Douglas M. Davy, Ph.D.

CH2M HILL Project Manager

2485 Natomas Park Drive, Suite 600
Sacramento, CA 95833
ddavy@ch2m.com

Susan Strachan
Environmental Manager
Strachan Consulting
P.O. Box 1049

Davis, CA 95617
strachan@dcn.org

COUNSEL FOR APPLICANT

Scott Galati, Project Attorney
GALATI & BLEK, LLP

555 Capitol Mall, Suite 600
Sacramento, CA 95814
sgalati@gb-llp.com

INTERESTED AGENCIES

Tom Luster

California Coastal Commission
45 Fremont, Suite 2000

San Francisco, CA 94105-2219

Paul Didsayabutra
Ca. Independent System Operato
151 Blue Ravine Road
Folsom, CA 95630
PDidsayabutra@caiso.com

-

Electricity Oversight Board
770 L Street, Suite 1250




Sacramento, CA 95814 Hearing Officer

esaltmarsh@eob.ca.qgov gfay@enerqgy.state.ca.us
INTERVENORS John Kessler

Project Manager
ENERGY COMMISSION jkessler@enerqgy.state.ca.us
JEFFREY D. BYRON Lisa DeCarlo
Associate Member Staff Counsel
ibyron@energy.state.ca.us Idecarlo@enerqgy.state.ca.us
JOHN L. GEESMAN Mike Monasmith
Presiding Member Public Adviser’s Office
igeesman{@energy.state.ca.us pao@energy.state.ca.us
Gary Fay

DECLARATION OF SERVICE

I, Jeannette Harris, declare that on January 15, 2008, | deposited the required copies of the
attached Amendment to License filed in support of the Application for Certification for the
Humboldt Bay Repowering Project (06-AFC-07) in the United States mail at Sacramento,
California with first-class postage thereon fully prepaid and addressed to those identified on the
Proof of Service list above. | declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and
correct.

OR
Transmission via electronic mail was consistent with the requirements of California Code of
Regulations, title 20, sections 1209, 1209.5, and 1210. All electronic copies were sent to all
those identified on the Proof of Service list above.

| declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

W%m

Jeannette Harris

v~




